

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/15/2025 4:40 PM
BY SARAH R. PENDLETON
CLERK

No. 104072-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

Christopher E. Hamilton,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE
AND HEYMAN SCHUELER RAIN, PLLC

King County Department of Public Defense Kate L. Benward, WSBA 43651 Jonathan Nomamiukor, WSBA 53324 Katherine Hurley, WSBA 37863 710 Second Avenue, Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 296-7662 kbenward@kingcounty.gov jnomamiukor@kingcounty.gov katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov	Heyman Schueler Rain, PLLC Michael A. Schueler, WSBA 47840 Adam S. Heyman, WSBA 52153 Brandon M. Rain, WSBA 45247 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2800C Seattle, WA 98164 (425) 736-8506 (917) 952-6719 (206) 880-3827 michael@hsr-law.com adam@hsr-law.com brandon@hsr-law.com
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
II.	INTRODUCTION	1
III.	ISSUES OF INTEREST TO AMICI	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. The Supreme Court’s “text and history” test for Second Amendment challenges is malleable and can be used to reach a court’s desired outcome.	3
	B. The Court’s conclusory claims about felon disarmament is a policy shorthand for a disfavored group, not a faithful application of its “text and history” test.	12
	C. Using a felony conviction as a basis for lifetime disarmament creates a throughline of racial exclusion from the Second Amendment’s origins and the criminal legal system as a tool of racial repression.	14
	D. The State fails to establish a historical analogue to Washington’s lifetime felony disarmament statute for a person convicted of vehicular homicide.....	27
VI.	CONCLUSION	30
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RAP 18.17	34

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 4, 12, 13
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	24
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	passim
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174, 178 (1939).....	4
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	9, 10, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	9
RCW 9.41.040	20, 22
RCW 9.41.042	21, 22
RCW 9.41.060	22
RCW 9A.20.021.....	21

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	1
Adam Winkler, <i>Racist Gun Laws and the Second Amendment</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. F. 537 (2022).....	14
Brian DeLay, <i>The Myth of Continuity in American Gun Culture</i> , 113 Calif. L. Rev. 1 (2025).....	7
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The Hidden History of the Second Amendment</i> , 31 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 309 (1998).....	24
Carol Anderson, <i>The Second: Race and Guns in a Fatally Unequal America</i> (2021)	24
Cary Franklin, <i>History and Tradition's Equality Problem</i> , 133 Yale L.J. Forum 946 (2024)	passim

Case Comment, <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 138 Harv. L. Rev. 325 (2024).....	10
Darren Lenard Hutchinson, “ <i>With All the Majesty of the Law</i> ”: <i>Systemic Racism, Punitive Sentiment, and Equal Protection</i> , 110 Calif. L. Rev. 371 (2022).....	16
Emma Stuck, <i>Nature Gap: Why Outdoor Spaces Lack Diversity and Inclusion</i> , College of Natural Resources News (Dec. 2020)	23
King County Department of Public Defense, <i>Black/White Disproportionality of VUFA 2 Charges and Dispositions in King County</i> (Dec. 15, 2025).....	20
Lahny Silva, <i>The Trap Chronicles, Vol. 3: Felons & Firearms</i> , 84 Md. L. Rev. 309 (2025)	17
Michele Goodwin, <i>The Thirteenth Amendment: Modern Slavery, Capitalism, and Mass Incarceration</i> , 104 Cornell L. Rev. 899 (2019).....	15, 16
Open Letter from Wash. State Sup. Ct. to Members of Judiciary & Legal Cmty. (June 4, 2020)	26
Pratheepan Gulasekaram, <i>The Second Amendment's “People” Problem</i> , 76 Vand. L. Rev. 1437 (2023)	7, 24
Sarah K. Shannon et al, <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People With Felony Records in the United States, 1948–2010</i> , Demography (October 2017)	18
U.S. Census Bureau, 2016 National Population Characteristics (FHW16-NAT) 33 (Dec. 2018).....	21
Will Tress, <i>Unintended Collateral Consequences: Defining Felony in the Early American Republic</i> , 57 Clev. St. L. Rev. 461 (2009).....	28, 29
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Sodomy and Guns: Tradition As Democratic Deliberation and Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 193 (2009).....	4, 6, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend XIII.....	15, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	passim

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn. 2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	25
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 45, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)	25

Federal Court Decisions

<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024).....	13
